Approved as to Form and Legality

## OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

79536

City Attorney

ŔĘśolytion No.\_

C.M.S.

2005 SEP 29 PH 2: 31

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE NINETY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND ONE DOLLARS (\$95,701) FROM THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES, LAW ENFORCEMENT SPECIALIZED UNITS GRANT PROGRAM AND AUTHORIZE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE FAMILY VIOLENCE LAW CENTER IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$110,000) FOR CONTINUED SERVICES ASSOCIATED WITH THE POLICE DEPARTMENT'S FAMILY VIOLENCE INTERVENTION UNIT (FVIU) FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2005 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2006

WHEREAS, the State of California, Office of Emergency Services, Law Enforcement Specialized Units grant program has advised that the City of Oakland has been awarded a grant in the amount of \$95,701 for use in supporting the Police Department's Family Violence Intervention Unit (FVIU); and

WHEREAS, required matching funds in the amount of \$36,300 will be provided by the Family Violence Law Center through grant funds issued to their agency by the Alameda County Social Services Agency; and

WHEREAS, the State of California grant funds will be leveraged by \$14,299 in grant funds received from the Domestic Violence Restraining Order System fund; and

WHEREAS, Law Enforcement Specialized Units funds and the Domestic Violence Restraining Order System funds noted above shall be used to enter into a contract for services with the Family Violence Law Center in the aggregate amount of \$110,000 for family violence prevention advocacy services, officer training, case management and legal advocacy services associated with the Police Department's FVIU; and

WHEREAS, the Family Violence Intervention Unit program facilitates the City Council's goal of crime reduction through City-wide community policing and other strategies; and

WHEREAS, the services provided pursuant to the agreement authorized hereunder are of a professional, scientific, or technical nature and are temporary in nature; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that this agreement shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive service; and

WHEREAS, contracts requiring professional or specialized services are exempt from competitive bidding pursuant to Chapter 2.04 of the Oakland Municipal Code; now, therefore be it

**RESOLVED:** That the City Council does hereby authorize the City Administrator or her designee to accept and appropriate grant funds in the amount of \$95,701 from the State of California, Office of Emergency Services, and to increase revenues and appropriate said budget to the Police Department; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the grant funds shall be maintained in the State of California Grant Fund: 2999, Special Victims Org.: 102350; Special Victims Program: PS03, in a Project to be determined; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED:** That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator as agent of the City to conduct all negotiations and related actions and to sign all applications and agreements that may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned grant; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED:** That the contract with the Family Violence Law Center is a professional service for which the calling of bids would serve no useful purpose; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby finds and determines that services provided pursuant to the contract authorized hereunder are of a professional, scientific or technical nature and are temporary; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED:** That the City Council hereby appoints the City Administrator as agent of the City to conduct all negotiations, applications, agreements, and related actions which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned professional services agreement; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED:** That the City Attorney shall review and approve said agreement with the Family Violence Law Center as to form and legality and a copy of the fully executed agreement shall be placed on file with the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, _	OCT 1 8 2005	
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:		
AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, KE	RNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE	
NOES-		•
ABSENT-		

ATTEST:

ABSTENTION-

Excused - Chang-1

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the
Council of the City of Oakland, California